49% equity interests in Jiangsu Shipping Agency at a consideration of approximately RMB394 million.
Upon completion of the CSC Cargo Capital Increase, Sinotrans Eastern and Shanghai Changjiang
Shipping will hold 13% and 87% equity interests in CSC Cargo, respectively. CSC Cargo will remain as a
subsidiary of Shanghai Changjiang Shipping, and therefore its financial results will remain to be included
into the consolidated financial statements of Shanghai Changjiang Shipping.

As at the date of this Report, the relevant industrial and commercial changes for Sinotrans Changjiang
and CSC Cargo have not been completed. For details, please refer to relevant announcement dated
18 May 2023 published by the Company on the websites of SSE (www.sse.com.cn) and SEHK
(www.hkexnews.hk).

Chapter 7
Changes of Shares and Particulars of Shareholders

SINOTRANS LIMITED72

I. CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL

(I) Table of Changes in Shares
1. Table of Changes in Shares

Unit: Share
Before the change Increase/Decrease of the change (+, -) After the change

Number

Percentage

(%)

Issuance of new

shares Bonus Share

Conversion of

common

reserve

fund Others Sub-total Number

Percentage

(%))

I. Restricted shares 0 0.00   0 0.00

II. Tradable shares without restrictions 7,355,104,875 100.00   -60,888,000 -60,888,000 7,294,216,875 100.00

1. Ordinary shares dominated in RMB 5,255,916,875 71.46   5,255,916,875 72.06

2. Foreign shares domestically listed

3. Foreign shares listed overseas 2,099,188,000 28.54   -60,888,000 -60,888,000 2,038,300,000 27.94

4. Others

III. Total ordinary shares 7,355,104,875 100.00   -60,888,000 -60,888,000 7,294,216,875 100.00

2. Description of Share Changes

✔Applicable □Not applicable

Pursuant to the authorization of the general meeting of the Company, the Company
repurchased 60,888,000 H Shares from 27 October 2022 to 20 January 2023, which were
cancelled on 10 February 2023. Therefore, the total share capital of the Company was
reduced by 60,888,000 shares to 7,294,216,875 shares.

On 12 May 2023, the Company he ld 2022 Annual Genera l Meet ing, 2023 F i rst H
Shareholders’ Class Meeting and 2023 First A Shareholders’ Class Meeting, which considered
and approved the resolution to reduce the registered capital to RMB7,294,216,875 and to

[…]

income tax, to which the initial recognition exemption does not apply, relating to assets and liabilities arising
from a single transaction, the accounting treatment of the income tax effects of dividends related to financial
instruments classified by the issuer as equity instruments and the accounting treatment of the modification
of cash-settled share-based payments to equity-settled share-based payments, and requires that the
accounting treatment of deferred income tax, to which the initial recognition exemption does not apply,
relating to assets and liabilities arising from a single transaction be effective from 1 January 2023 onwards.
The Group has prepared the current financial statements in accordance with the above requirements. The
effect of the relevant provisions of Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises No. 16 on the accounting
treatment of deferred income tax, to which the initial recognition exemption does not apply, relating to
assets and liabilities arising from a single transaction on the Group and the Company is set out below:

Impact on the Group:

Consolidated statement of financial position

1 January 2022 31 December 2022
Item Before adjustment Adjustment After adjustment Before adjustment Adjustment After adjustment

Deferred tax assets 259,677,060.28 27,948,479.29 287,625,539.57 225,516,679.37 26,210,883.11 251,727,562.48
Total non-current assets 37,949,270,171.77 27,948,479.29 37,977,218,651.06 39,493,471,182.71 26,210,883.11 39,519,682,065.82
Total assets 74,314,378,721.11 27,948,479.29 74,342,327,200.40 77,833,312,035.30 26,210,883.11 77,859,522,918.41

Deferred tax liabilities 179,851,893.45 7,048,131.70 186,900,025.15 191,106,639.11 3,648,505.97 194,755,145.08
Total non-current liabilities 14,982,186,213.82 7,048,131.70 14,989,234,345.52 12,912,649,082.61 3,648,505.97 12,916,297,588.58
Total liabilities 39,263,892,904.52 7,048,131.70 39,270,941,036.22 40,965,147,219.79 3,648,505.97 40,968,795,725.76

Retained earnings 18,424,012,523.54 20,093,919.78 18,444,106,443.32 20,114,677,278.85 22,053,933.05 20,136,731,211.90
Total equity attributable
 to shareholders of the
 Company 33,101,401,364.75 20,093,919.78 33,121,495,284.53 34,865,747,255.54 22,053,933.05 34,887,801,188.59

Non-controlling interests 1,949,084,451.84 806,427.81 1,949,890,879.65 2,002,417,559.97 508,444.09 2,002,926,004.06
Total shareholders’ equity 35,050,485,816.59 20,900,347.59 35,071,386,164.18 36,868,164,815.51 22,562,377.14 36,890,727,192.65
Total liabilities and
 shareholders’ equity 74,314,378,721.11 27,948,479.29 74,342,327,200.40 77,833,312,035.30 26,210,883.11 77,859,522,918.41

Note: The amount before adjustment includes the amount of retrospective adjustment for the business combination of Beijing

Sinotrans Automobile Transportation Company (hereinafter referred to as Beijing Automobile Transportation) under common

control in the current period.

163INTERIM REPORT 2023

Chapter 10
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the period ended 30 June 2023
(Unless indicated otherwise, all amounts are expressed in RMB)

VI. SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ACCOUNTING
ESTIMATES (CONTINUED)

1. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND THEIR EFFECTS (CONTINUED)
Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

January-June 2022
Item Before adjustment Adjustment After adjustment

Less: Income tax expenses 554,723,193.93 -1,470,675.36 553,252,518.57
V. Net profit (net loss denoted by “-”) 2,447,180,376.22 1,470,675.36 2,448,651,051.58

(I) Classified by attribution of
 ownership: – – –

Net profit attributable to
 shareholders of the Company (net
 loss denoted by “-”) 2,326,639,103.21 1,619,846.01 2,328,258,949.22
Profit or loss attributable to non-
 controlling interests (net loss
 denoted by “-”) 120,541,273.01 -149,170.65 120,392,102.36

(II) Classified by the continuity of
 operations: – – –

Net profit from continuing operations
 (net loss denoted by “-”) 2,447,180,376.22 1,470,675.36 2,448,651,051.58
Net profit from discontinued
 operations (net loss denoted by
 “-”) – – –

VII. Total comprehensive income – – –

Total comprehensive income attributable
 to shareholders of the Company 2,324,802,944.21 1,619,846.01 2,326,422,790.22
Total comprehensive income attributable
 to non-controlling interests 94,007,374.27 -149,170.65 93,858,203.62

VIII. Earnings per share – – –

Basic earnings per share 0.31 – 0.31
Diluted earnings per share 0.31 – 0.31

Note: The amount before adjustment includes the amount of retrospective adjustment for the business combination of Beijing
Automobile Transportation under common control in the current period.

Impact on the Company:

The Company had significant amounts of deductible losses in the comparative periods and earlier periods
presented in these financial statements for which deferred tax assets were not recognized because the
Company’s management determined that sufficient taxable income would not be available to offset the